

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF TAWAINNA ANDERSON,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATRIX  
OF THE ESTATE OF NYLAH ANDERSON, A  
DECEASED MINOR, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LARRY BENDESKY

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY P. GOODMAN

SALTZ MONGELUZZI & BENDESKY P.C.

1650 Market Street, 52<sup>nd</sup> Floor

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

(215) 496-8282

lbendesky@smbb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 7, 2022

---

---

317390



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
TIKTOK’S RECOMMENDATION CAUSED NYLAH ANDERSON’S DEATH .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Claims founded on allegations that an interactive computer service’s recommendation of third-party content itself caused harm do not treat the service provider as a “publisher” .....	8
II. Recommendations are not “information provided by another information content provider” and service providers are thus not immune from liability premised on recommendations .....	14
III. The CDA was never intended to immunize interactive computer service providers from harm caused by recommendations .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson, et al. v. TikTok, Inc., et al.,</i> No. 2:22-cv-01849-PD (E.D. Pa.) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.,</i> 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	8
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands,</i> 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v.</i> <i>Roommates.Com,</i> 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	8
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC,</i> 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC,</i> 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica,</i> 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019). . . . .	11, 12
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.,</i> 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021). . . . .	9, 10, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	2
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	2, 3, 5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3) .....	7, 17, 19
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Anne Applebaum, <i>Twilight of Democracy— The Seductive Lure of Authoritarianism</i> (1st ed. 2020).....	4
How TikTok recommends videos #ForYou, June 2018, available at <a href="https://newsroom.tiktok.com/en-us/how-tiktok-recommends-videos-for-you">https://newsroom.tiktok.com/ en-us/how-tiktok-recommends-videos-for-you</a> . . .	3, 4, 15
John Koestier, Digital Crack Cocaine: The Science Behind TikTok’s Success, Forbes, January 18, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/johnkoestier/2020/01/18/digital-crack-cocaine-the-science-behind-tiktoks-success/?sh=169d112378be">https://www. forbes.com/sites/johnkoestier/2020/01/18/ digital-crack-cocaine-the-science-behind- tiktoks-success/?sh=169d112378be</a> .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Linh Bui, ‘They are terrifying:’ Risky TikTok trends continue to put people in danger, CBS Baltimore, October 24, 2022, available at <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/baltimore/news/they-are-terrifying-risky-tiktok-trends-continue-to-put-people-in-danger/">https://www.cbsnews.com/baltimore/news/they-are-terrifying-risky-tiktok-trends-continue-to-put-people-in-danger/</a> . . . . .	1, 16
Olivia Carville, TikTok’s Viral Challenges Keep Luring Young Kids to Their Deaths, Bloomberg, November 30, 2022, available at <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2022-11-30/is-tiktok-responsible-if-kids-die-doing-dangerous-viral-challenges">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2022-11-30/is-tiktok-responsible-if-kids-die-doing-dangerous-viral-challenges</a> . . . . .	1, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A . . . . .	5
Seren Morris, 21 Dangerous TikTok Trends Every Parent Should Be Aware of, Newsweek, March 6, 2021, available at <a href="https://www.newsweek.com/21-dangerous-tiktok-trends-that-have-gone-viral-1573734">https://www.newsweek.com/21-dangerous-tiktok-trends-that-have-gone-viral-1573734</a> . . . . .	1, 16
TikTok Privacy Policy, June 2, 2021, available at <a href="https://www.tiktok.com/legal/page/us/privacy-policy/en">https://www.tiktok.com/legal/page/us/privacy-policy/en</a> . . . . .	4
